UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

DESIGN, OPTIMIZATION AND FABRICATION OF A
3D PRINTING ORTHOPEDIC CALF CAST

This report is submitted in accordance with the requirement of the Universiti
Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for the Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering

Technology (Automotive) with Honours.

NURFARHANA BINTI TUMIJAN
B071510445

960706016214

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL AND MANUFACTURING ENGINEERING

TECHNOLOGY

2018



UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN PROJEK SARJANA MUDA

Tajuk:Design, Optimization and Fabrication of a 3D Printing Orthopedic Calf Cast
Sesi Pengajian: 2018

Saya NURFARHANA BINTI TUMIJAN mengaku membenarkan Laporan PSM ini
disimpan di Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) dengan syarat-syarat

kegunaan seperti berikut:
1. Laporan PSM adalah hak milik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dan penulis.

2. Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk

tujuan pengajian sahaja dengan izin penulis.

3. Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan PSM ini sebagai bahan pertukaran

antara institusi pengajian tinggi.

4. **Sila tandakan (X)

Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau

|:| kepentingan Malaysia sebagaimana yang termaktub dalam

SULIT*
AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972.

il



|:| Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah ditentukan oleh
TERHAD*
organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan.

TIDAK

TERHAD
Yang benar, Disahkan oleh penyelia:
NURFARHANA BINTI TUMIJAN MOHAMMAD RAFI BIN OMAR
Alamat Tetap: Cop Rasmi Penyelia

NO C77-1, JALAN KEMUNING,

FELDA BUKIT RAMUN,

81040 KULAI, JOHOR.

Tarikh: Tarikh:

*Jika Laporan PSM ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak
berkuasa/organisasi berkenaan dengan menyatakan sekali sebab dan tempoh laporan PSM ini

perlu dikelaskan sebagai SULIT atau TERHAD.

il




DECLARATION

I hereby, declared this report entitled Design, Optimization and Fabrication of a 3D Printing

Orthopedic Calf Cast is the results of my own research except as cited in references.

Signature:
Author : NURFARHANA BINTI TUMIJAN

Date:

v



APPROVAL

This report is submitted to the Faculty of Mechanical and Manufacturing Engineering
Technology of Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) as a partial fulfilment of
the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering Technology

(Automotive) with Honours. The member of the supervisory is as follow:

Signature: ........oiiii

Supervisor : MOHAMMAD RAFI BIN OMAR



ABSTRAK

Percetakan betis ortopedik 3D adalah alat sokongan yang digunakan untuk mengawal dan
membimbing sendi yang patah pada betis sehingga penyembuhan disahkan oleh doktor.
Untuk reka bentuk yang sedia ada di Malaysia, plaster cast, ia akan menghasilkan banyak
kelemahan kepada pesakit, seperti ketidakselesaan dan berat. Perkembangan teknologi terkini
di dunia dalam industri ini berharap dapat menghasilkan produk yang ringan dan mesra
pengguna. Satu projek telah dijalankan untuk menyediakan reka bentuk dan pembangunan
kepada alat sokongan itu. Perisian Bantuan Berbantukan Komputer (CAD) dan perisian
Analisis Unsur Hingga (FEA) digunakan untuk merekabentuk dan mengoptimumkan produk,
tanpa memberi kesan keupayaannya untuk menahan berat badan pesakit. Dengan
menggunakan beban berat yang berlainan, 1a akan dianalisis untuk mendapatkan reka bentuk
bentuk terbaik. Sistem T-Scan LV, mesin pengimbasan yang telah digunakan untuk proses
imbasan. Kemudian, proses percetakan digunakan sistem sintering laser Farsoon SS 402P.
Serbuk-serbuk Nylon FS3200PA dipilih untuk bahan acuan, kerana sifat antioksidannya
umumnya baik, dan tiada kesan kesihatan yang buruk.Melalui pengoptimuman dan analisis,
tiga model ringan terbukti sebagai model yang selamat digunakan. Tetapi, hanya satu model
dengan faktor keselamatan 2.33 dan ketebalan 2mm akan dipilih untuk dicetak kerana ia
mampu menampung berat tertinggi pesakit, 981N semasa cuba mencapai berat yang

dikehendaki.

Vi



ABSTRACT

The 3D printing orthopedic calf cast was a support tool used to control and guide the
fractured joint in calf until healing is confirmed by the doctor. Current design in
Malaysia, plaster cast, it came up with many disadvantages to patient, like discomfort
and heavy. This current technological world development in industries looking
forward to come up with lightweight and user-friendly products. A project was carried
out to provide the design and development of the support tool. Computer Aided
Design (CAD) software and Finite Element Analysis (FEA) computer software were
used to design and to optimize the product, without effect its possibility to withstand
certain patient mass. By using different applied masses/loads, it will be analysed to
find the best shape design. T-Scan LV system, the scanning machine that had been
used for scanning process. Then, the printing process was used the Farsoon SS 402P
laser sintering system. FS3200PA Nylon powder was chosen for the material of cast,
as it is generally good antioxidative properties, and there are no known adverse health
effects. Through optimization and analysis, three light models are proven to be a safe-
to-use model. However, only one model with safety factor of 2.33 and thickness of
2mm is chosen for printing as it can withstand the highest patient weight of 981N

while trying to achieve the desired mass.

vii



DEDICATION

This dedication firstly to Allah S.W.T for giving strength and good health to perform
this duty to complete this project. Great appreciation to my beloved and respectful
parents, Tumijan bin Abu Bakar and Anita bte Mohd. Sa’ahat. Thank you for always
give me support and motivation and I hope that this achievement will fulfil their
dreams. Also dedicated appreciation to my siblings and my fiancée for giving me
support and best dedicated appreciation to my supervisor for always guide and advise

me.

Thank you.

viii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my gratitude to Sir Mohammad Rafi Bin Omar for introducing
me to this good project that gives me many chances to involve in competition.
Thank you for expand my knowledge, guide, advice and give ideas which given to me

for completing my final year project.

I also like to thank to all lecturers who are help me in many things. Also, thanks to my
parents, housemate and classmate for always helping me ups and downs by giving

support and advice.

Thank you.

X



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF APPENDICES
LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.2 Project Overview

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Project Objective

1.5 Project Scope

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Background
2.2 Study on Orthopedic cast

2.2.1 Introduction

PAGE

XV

Xvi

Xix

XX

xxi



222

223

23

2.3.1

232

233

234

235

2.3.6

24

24.1

2.5

2.5.1

2.6

2.6.1

2.7

2.7.1

2.7.2

2.7.3

2.8

Function of cast

Disadvantages of previous cast
Study bone

Introduction of bone structure
Function of bone

Causes of bone fracture
Symptoms of bone fracture
Complication of bone fracture
Healing process of bone fracture

Material previous cast

Plaster cast and aluminium splint

Designing of cast

Introduction

3D Scanning Process

Introduction of 3D Laser Scanning

3D Printing Process

Introduction of 3D Printing
Selective Laser Sintering (SLS)
Advantages of using 3D Printing

Software CATIA

xi

10

10

11

11

11

11

12

12

13

13

14

15

16



2.8.1 Introduction of 3D Model
2.9 Software Altair Inspire

2.9.1 Introduction of Altair Inspire

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Background

3.2 Feasibility study

3.2.1 Material

3.2.2 Market current prototype
3.2.3 Clearance/gap consideration
3.2.4 Survey

3.2.4.1 Data from Respondents

33 Reverse Engineering Stage
3.3.1 Scanning

3.3.1.1 Components of 3D Scanner
3.3.1.2 Scanning Process

3.3.2 Editting Cloud Data

3.3.3  Redesigning

34 Optimize Simulation

3.5 Analysis

xii

16

17

17

19

19

19

19

21

21

22

22

29

29

29

30

31

32

33

35



3.6 Fabrication

3.6.1 Printing

3.6.1.1 Printing Process

3.7 Finishing

3.8 Ready to Fit

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Background

4.2 Detail of calf cast

4.2.1  Design shape

4.2.2  Lightweight structure

4.2.3  Air ventilation feature

4.2.4  Triangular shape of air ventilation holes
4.2.5 Mounting part

4.3 Optimization

43.1 Optimization condition

4.3.1.1 Applied material and thickness

4.3.1.2 Applied support loads

4.3.1.3 Applied force loads

432 Optimization result by analysis

xiil

38

38

39

42

44

45

45

46

46

47

47

48

49

50

50

50

51

51

52



4.3.3  Optimization result by calculation
4.4 FE Structural Analysis

4.4.1  Condition for analysis

4.4.1.1 Applied force loads

4.4.1.2 Applied thickness

4.42  Analysis Result

4.4.2.1 Translation (displacement)
4.42.2 Von Mises Stress

4.4.2.3 Factor of Safety

443 Overall result of analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Background

52 Conclusion
5.3 Recommendation
REFERENCES

APPENDIX

X1V

54

55

55

55

56

56

56

57

59

60

62

62

62

64

65

68



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE TITLE

Table 2.1 Symptoms of bone fracture (It, W. L., 2018)
Table 3.1 Procedures of optimization the design
Table 3.2Procedures of analysis the design

Table 3.3 Procedures of printing design

Table 3.4 Procedures of finishing process

Table 4.1 Result of optimization process by analysis
Table 4.2 Result of optimization process by calculation
Table 4.3 Result of model displacement

Table 4.4 Result of analysis von Mises stress

Table 4.5 Result of safety factor

Table 4.6 Safety factor

Table 4.7 Chosen model for printing

XV

PAGE

33

36

39

42

53

54

57

58

59

60

61



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE TITLE

Figure 2.1 Flow chart of Literature Review
Figure 2.2 Leg bone fracture

Figure 2.3 Scanning leg

Figure 2.4 3D Printing Machine

Figure 2.5 Logo Dassault Systems

Figure 2.6 Logo Altair Inspire

Figure 3.1 Flow chart of Methodology
Figure 3.2 Nylon powder

Figure 3.3 Mechanical Properties of Nylon
Figure 3.4 Plaster of Paris cast

Figure 3.5 Fiberglass cast

Figure 3.6 Human foot

Figure 3.7 Pie chart of respondents’ ages

Figure 3.8 Pie chart of respondents’ gender

Figure 3.9 Pie chart of time taken to heal by plaster cast

Figure 3.10 Pie chart of problems on plaster support tool

PAGE

12

15

17

17

19

20

20

21

21

22

23

23

24

25


file:///F:/PSM%202%20HANA/FULL%20REPORT.docx%23_Toc534693511

Figure 3.11 Pie chart of best feature

Figure 3.12 Pie chart of respondent satisfactions
Figure 3.12 Pie chart of respondent choice

Figure 3.14 Pie chart of price recommendation
Figure 3.15 T-scan LV

Figure 3.16 T-Track LV

Figure 3.17 T-Point Touch probe

Figure 3.18 Scanning process

Figure 3.19 Editting cloud data

Figure 3.20 Redesigning

Figure 3.21 Farsoon SS 402P laser sintering system
Figure 3.22 Ready to fit cast

Figure 4.1 Flow chart of making decision

Figure 4.2 Cast criteria

Figure 4.3 Scanning process by T-Scan LV system
Figure 4.4 Air ventilation holes of cast

Figure 4.5 Shape of triangles

Figure 4.6 Fastener of cast

Figure 4.7 Mechanical properties of material nylon
Figure 4.8 Applied supports

Figure 4.9 Applied force loads and supports

Xvil

25

26

27

27

29

30

30

31

32

32

39

44

45

46

47

48

48

49

50

51

52



Figure 4.10 Optimized shape

Figure 4.11 Graph optimized mass of cast (kg) versus force applied (N)
Figure 4.12 Force load applied

Figure 4.13 Shape of displacement model

Figure 4.14 Analysis von Mises stress

Figure 4.15 Graph factor of safety versus force applied (N)

XVviil

53

54

55

56

58

60



APPENDIX

PSM 1 Gantt Chart

PSM 2 Gantt Chart

LIST OF APPENDICES

TITLE

XiX

PAGE

68

69



kg

Pa

LIST OF SYMBOLS

meter

Newton

kilogram

Pascal

XX



3D
SLS

FEA
DSE
QSR
GSD

AM

FE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

3Dimensional
Selective Laser Sintering
Finite Element Analysis

Digitive Shape Editor

Quick Surface Regeneration

Generative Shape Design

Additive Manufacturing
Reverse Engineering

Finite Element

XX1



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

In this chapter, an overview of design, optimization and fabrication of a 3D printing
Orthopedic calf cast will be elaborated. The main idea, problem statement, objective and scope of this

project will also be introduced.

1.2 Project Overview

The purpose 3D Orthopedic calf cast is a support used to control and guide the fractured joint
in calf until healing is confirmed by the doctor. This Orthopedic calf cast is a 3D printed and ready to

fit. One side is open for easier to wear the cast and once fitted, it closed with durable fastener.

A 3D Printing Orthopedic calf cast comes from using the latest in advanced manufacturing
technologies, CATIA and Altair Inspire software. This cast is produced using lightweight FS3200PA

Nylon powder material utilizing an Additive Technology called Selective Laser Sintering (SLS).

The 3D scanning and 3D printing is used widely in a variety of fields such as engineering,
medicine, biology and other fields. This cast is produced using FS3200PA Nylon powder material
utilizing an Additive Technology called Selective Laser Sintering (SLS). The 3D Scanning and 3D
Printing is utilized broadly in a variety of fields, for example, engineering, medicine, science and
different fields. In medicinal and science experts utilized 3D Scanning and Printing to make dental

embeds, a human skull and models of organs.



1.3 Problem Statement

Most of hospitals in Malaysia are still using traditional method for custom made the cast
which using material plaster of Paris and mold. This plaster and mold are cannot recycle. It should
regularly be broken up, for swelling or off-swelling of the crack joint part may require a cast. An X-
ray control also requires breaking up, as it is not want to expose the patient to the strong X-ray doses
needed to penetrate the cast until healing is confirmed by the doctor (Evans,T.C., Gavrilovich, E.,

Mihai, R.C. and Isbasescu, 1., E.L., Thelen, D., Martin, J. A., Allen, S. M., & SA, S., 2014).

The problem statement that will be mainly focused here are:

a) What material that can help to produce lightweight Orthopedic cast for fractured joint in

calf?
b) How to design breathable and waterproof Orthopedic calf cast?

c) Is this cast having a good strength of materials to withstand forces?

1.4 Project Objective

The objectives of this project are as follows:
a) To design custom fit Orthopedic cast by using CATIA and Altair Inspire Software.
b) To optimize the weight of cast that used material of FS3200PA Nylon powder.

c) To fabricate the cast by using the 3D Printer machine, Farsoon SS 402P laser sintering

system.



1.5 Project Scope

The project scope was shown below:

a) The fractured joint in calf is choosing as the parameter for designing the cast.

b) CATIA and Altair Inspire software very useful to design custom fit Orthopedic calf cast

based on patient’s measurement.

¢) Material of FS3200PA Nylon has good strength and lightweight for optimizing the weight

of the cast compare to previous material, such as cement.

d) 3D printing Orthopedic calf cast is fabricated and ready to fit.



