

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

DESIGN, OPTIMIZATION AND FABRICATION OF A 3D PRINTING ORTHOPEDIC CALF CAST

This report is submitted in accordance with the requirement of the Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for the Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering Technology (Automotive) with Honours.

By

NURFARHANA BINTI TUMIJAN

B071510445

960706016214

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL AND MANUFACTURING ENGINEERING
TECHNOLOGY

2018



UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN PROJEK SARJANA MUDA

Taj	juk:Design, Optimization and Fabrication of a 3D Printing Orthopedic Calf Cast
Ses	si Pengajian: 2018
	ya NURFARHANA BINTI TUMIJAN mengaku membenarkan Laporan PSM ini impan di Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) dengan syarat-syarat
keg	gunaan seperti berikut:
1.	Laporan PSM adalah hak milik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dan penulis.
2.	Perpustakaan Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja dengan izin penulis.
3.	Perpustakaan dibenarkan membuat salinan laporan PSM ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.
4.	**Sila tandakan (X)
	Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia sebagaimana yang termaktub dalam SULIT* AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972.

Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah ditentukan oleh					
	TERHAD*	organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan.			
\square	TIDAK				
	TERHAD				
	IEMIAD				
Yang b	benar,	Disahkan oleh penyelia:			
············					
NURF	ARHANA	BINTI TUMIJAN MOHAMMAD RAFI BIN OMAR			
Alama	st Tatan	Can Dagmi Danvalia			
Alailla	nt Tetap:	Cop Rasmi Penyelia			
NO C	77-1, JALA	N KEMUNING,			
PEL D	· DILLITE	and the same of th			
FELD.	A BUKIT R	AMUN,			
81040	KULAI, JC	HOR.			
Tarikh	ı-	Tarikh:			
·					
<u> </u>					
*Jika	Laporan [SM ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak			
berkuasa/organisasi berkenaan dengan menyatakan sekali sebab dan tempoh laporan PSM ini					
perlu	perlu dikelaskan sebagai SULIT atau TERHAD.				

DECLARATION

I hereby, declared this report entitled Design,	Optimization and Fabrication of a 3D Printing
Orthopedic Calf Cast is the results of my	own research except as cited in references.

Signature:	
Author:	NURFARHANA BINTI TUMIJAN
Date:	

APPROVAL

This report is submitted to the Faculty of Mechanical and Manufacturing Engineering Technology of Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) as a partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering Technology (Automotive) with Honours. The member of the supervisory is as follow:

Signature:		
------------	--	--

Supervisor: MOHAMMAD RAFI BIN OMAR

ABSTRAK

Percetakan betis ortopedik 3D adalah alat sokongan yang digunakan untuk mengawal dan membimbing sendi yang patah pada betis sehingga penyembuhan disahkan oleh doktor. Untuk reka bentuk yang sedia ada di Malaysia, plaster cast, ia akan menghasilkan banyak kelemahan kepada pesakit, seperti ketidakselesaan dan berat. Perkembangan teknologi terkini di dunia dalam industri ini berharap dapat menghasilkan produk yang ringan dan mesra pengguna. Satu projek telah dijalankan untuk menyediakan reka bentuk dan pembangunan kepada alat sokongan itu. Perisian Bantuan Berbantukan Komputer (CAD) dan perisian Analisis Unsur Hingga (FEA) digunakan untuk merekabentuk dan mengoptimumkan produk, tanpa memberi kesan keupayaannya untuk menahan berat badan pesakit. Dengan menggunakan beban berat yang berlainan, ia akan dianalisis untuk mendapatkan reka bentuk bentuk terbaik. Sistem T-Scan LV, mesin pengimbasan yang telah digunakan untuk proses imbasan. Kemudian, proses percetakan digunakan sistem sintering laser Farsoon SS 402P. Serbuk-serbuk Nylon FS3200PA dipilih untuk bahan acuan, kerana sifat antioksidannya umumnya baik, dan tiada kesan kesihatan yang buruk. Melalui pengoptimuman dan analisis, tiga model ringan terbukti sebagai model yang selamat digunakan. Tetapi, hanya satu model dengan faktor keselamatan 2.33 dan ketebalan 2mm akan dipilih untuk dicetak kerana ia mampu menampung berat tertinggi pesakit, 981N semasa cuba mencapai berat yang dikehendaki.

ABSTRACT

The 3D printing orthopedic calf cast was a support tool used to control and guide the fractured joint in calf until healing is confirmed by the doctor. Current design in Malaysia, plaster cast, it came up with many disadvantages to patient, like discomfort and heavy. This current technological world development in industries looking forward to come up with lightweight and user-friendly products. A project was carried out to provide the design and development of the support tool. Computer Aided Design (CAD) software and Finite Element Analysis (FEA) computer software were used to design and to optimize the product, without effect its possibility to withstand certain patient mass. By using different applied masses/loads, it will be analysed to find the best shape design. T-Scan LV system, the scanning machine that had been used for scanning process. Then, the printing process was used the Farsoon SS 402P laser sintering system. FS3200PA Nylon powder was chosen for the material of cast, as it is generally good antioxidative properties, and there are no known adverse health effects. Through optimization and analysis, three light models are proven to be a safeto-use model. However, only one model with safety factor of 2.33 and thickness of 2mm is chosen for printing as it can withstand the highest patient weight of 981N while trying to achieve the desired mass.

DEDICATION

This dedication firstly to Allah S.W.T for giving strength and good health to perform this duty to complete this project. Great appreciation to my beloved and respectful parents, Tumijan bin Abu Bakar and Anita bte Mohd. Sa'ahat. Thank you for always give me support and motivation and I hope that this achievement will fulfil their dreams. Also dedicated appreciation to my siblings and my fiancée for giving me support and best dedicated appreciation to my supervisor for always guide and advise me.

Thank you.

viii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my gratitude to Sir Mohammad Rafi Bin Omar for introducing
me to this good project that gives me many chances to involve in competition.
Thank you for expand my knowledge, guide, advice and give ideas which given to me
for completing my final year project.

I also like to thank to all lecturers who are help me in many things. Also, thanks to my parents, housemate and classmate for always helping me ups and downs by giving support and advice.

Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
TABI	LE OF CONTENTS	X
LIST	OF TABLES	xv
LIST	OF FIGURES	xvi
LIST	OF APPENDICES	xix
LIST	OF SYMBOLS	xx
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xxi
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Project Overview	1
1.3	Problem Statement	2
1.4	Project Objective	2
1.5	Project Scope	3
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1	Background	4
2.2	Study on Orthopedic cast	5
2.2.1	Introduction	5

2.2.2	Function of cast	3
2.2.3	Disadvantages of previous cast	6
2.3	Study bone	7
2.3.1	Introduction of bone structure	7
2.3.2	Function of bone	8
2.3.3	Causes of bone fracture	9
2.3.4	Symptoms of bone fracture	9
2.3.5	Complication of bone fracture	10
2.3.6	Healing process of bone fracture	10
2.4	Material previous cast	11
2.4.1	Plaster cast and aluminium splint	11
2.5	Designing of cast	11
2.5.1	Introduction	11
2.6	3D Scanning Process	12
2.6.1	Introduction of 3D Laser Scanning	12
2.7	3D Printing Process	13
2.7.1	Introduction of 3D Printing	13
2.7.2	Selective Laser Sintering (SLS)	14
2.7.3	Advantages of using 3D Printing	15
2.8	Software CATIA	16

2.8.1	Introduction of 3D Model	16
2.9	Software Altair Inspire	17
2.9.1	Introduction of Altair Inspire	17
CHAP	TER 3 METHODOLOGY	19
3.1	Background	19
3.2	Feasibility study	19
3.2.1	Material	19
3.2.2	Market current prototype	21
3.2.3	Clearance/gap consideration	21
3.2.4	Survey	22
3.2.4.1	Data from Respondents	22
3.3	Reverse Engineering Stage	29
3.3.1	Scanning	29
3.3.1.1	Components of 3D Scanner	29
3.3.1.2	Scanning Process	30
3.3.2	Editting Cloud Data	31
3.3.3	Redesigning	32
3.4	Optimize Simulation	33
3.5	Analysis	35

3.6	Fabrication	38
3.6.1	Printing	38
3.6.1.1	Printing Process	39
3.7	Finishing	42
3.8	Ready to Fit	44
СНАРТ	TER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	45
4.1	Background	45
4.2	Detail of calf cast	46
4.2.1	Design shape	46
4.2.2	Lightweight structure	47
4.2.3	Air ventilation feature	47
4.2.4	Triangular shape of air ventilation holes	48
4.2.5	Mounting part	49
4.3	Optimization	50
4.3.1	Optimization condition	50
4.3.1.1	Applied material and thickness	50
4.3.1.2	Applied support loads	51
4.3.1.3	Applied force loads	51
4.3.2	Optimization result by analysis	52

4.3.3	Optimization result by calculation	54
4.4	FE Structural Analysis	55
4.4.1	Condition for analysis	55
4.4.1.1	Applied force loads	55
4.4.1.2	Applied thickness	56
4.4.2	Analysis Result	56
4.4.2.1	Translation (displacement)	56
4.4.2.2	Von Mises Stress	57
4.4.2.3	Factor of Safety	59
4.4.3	Overall result of analysis	60
СНАРТ	TER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	62
5.1	Background	62
5.2	Conclusion	62
5.3	Recommendation	64
REFER	RENCES	65
APPEN	DIX	68

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
Table 2.1 Sympton	oms of bone fracture (It, W. I., 2018)	Ģ
Table 3.1 Proced	ures of optimization the design	33
Table 3.2Procedu	ures of analysis the design	36
Table 3.3 Proced	dures of printing design	39
Table 3.4 Proced	lures of finishing process	42
Table 4.1 Result	of optimization process by analysis	53
Table 4.2 Result	of optimization process by calculation	54
Table 4.3 Result	of model displacement	57
Table 4.4 Result	of analysis von Mises stress	58
Table 4.5 Result	of safety factor	59
Table 4.6 Safety	factor	60
Table 4.7 Chosen	n model for printing	61

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
Figure 2.1 Flow	chart of Literature Review	4
Figure 2.2 Leg bo	one fracture	7
Figure 2.3 Scann	ing leg	12
Figure 2.4 3D Pri	inting Machine	15
Figure 2.5 Logo	Dassault Systems	17
Figure 2.6 Logo	Altair Inspire	17
Figure 3.1 Flow	chart of Methodology	19
Figure 3.2 Nylon	powder	20
Figure 3.3 Mecha	anical Properties of Nylon	20
Figure 3.4 Plaster	r of Paris cast	21
Figure 3.5 Fiberg	glass cast	21
Figure 3.6 Huma	n foot	22
Figure 3.7 Pie ch	art of respondents' ages	23
Figure 3.8 Pie ch	art of respondents' gender	23
Figure 3.9 Pie ch	art of time taken to heal by plaster cast	24
Figure 3.10 Pie c	hart of problems on plaster support tool	25

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

Figure 3.11 Pie chart of best feature	25
Figure 3.12 Pie chart of respondent satisfactions	26
Figure 3.12 Pie chart of respondent choice	27
Figure 3.14 Pie chart of price recommendation	27
Figure 3.15 T-scan LV	29
Figure 3.16 T-Track LV	30
Figure 3.17 T-Point Touch probe	30
Figure 3.18 Scanning process	31
Figure 3.19 Editting cloud data	32
Figure 3.20 Redesigning	32
Figure 3.21 Farsoon SS 402P laser sintering system	39
Figure 3.22 Ready to fit cast	44
Figure 4.1 Flow chart of making decision	45
Figure 4.2 Cast criteria	46
Figure 4.3 Scanning process by T-Scan LV system	47
Figure 4.4 Air ventilation holes of cast	48
Figure 4.5 Shape of triangles	48
Figure 4.6 Fastener of cast	49
Figure 4.7 Mechanical properties of material nylon	50
Figure 4.8 Applied supports	51
Figure 4.9 Applied force loads and supports	52

Figure 4.10 Optimized shape	53
Figure 4.11 Graph optimized mass of cast (kg) versus force applied (N)	54
Figure 4.12 Force load applied	55
Figure 4.13 Shape of displacement model	56
Figure 4.14 Analysis von Mises stress	58
Figure 4.15 Graph factor of safety versus force applied (N)	60

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
PSM 1 Gantt Chart		68
PSM 2 Gantt Chart		69

LIST OF SYMBOLS

m meter

Newton

kg kilogram

Pa Pascal

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

3D 3Dimensional

SLS Selective Laser Sintering

FEA Finite Element Analysis

DSE Digitive Shape Editor

QSR Quick Surface Regeneration

GSD Generative Shape Design

AM Additive Manufacturing

RE Reverse Engineering

FE Finite Element

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

In this chapter, an overview of design, optimization and fabrication of a 3D printing Orthopedic calf cast will be elaborated. The main idea, problem statement, objective and scope of this project will also be introduced.

1.2 Project Overview

The purpose 3D Orthopedic calf cast is a support used to control and guide the fractured joint in calf until healing is confirmed by the doctor. This Orthopedic calf cast is a 3D printed and ready to fit. One side is open for easier to wear the cast and once fitted, it closed with durable fastener.

A 3D Printing Orthopedic calf cast comes from using the latest in advanced manufacturing technologies, CATIA and Altair Inspire software. This cast is produced using lightweight FS3200PA Nylon powder material utilizing an Additive Technology called Selective Laser Sintering (SLS).

The 3D scanning and 3D printing is used widely in a variety of fields such as engineering, medicine, biology and other fields. This cast is produced using FS3200PA Nylon powder material utilizing an Additive Technology called Selective Laser Sintering (SLS). The 3D Scanning and 3D Printing is utilized broadly in a variety of fields, for example, engineering, medicine, science and different fields. In medicinal and science experts utilized 3D Scanning and Printing to make dental embeds, a human skull and models of organs.

1

1.3 Problem Statement

Most of hospitals in Malaysia are still using traditional method for custom made the cast which using material plaster of Paris and mold. This plaster and mold are cannot recycle. It should regularly be broken up, for swelling or off-swelling of the crack joint part may require a cast. An X-ray control also requires breaking up, as it is not want to expose the patient to the strong X-ray doses needed to penetrate the cast until healing is confirmed by the doctor (Evans, T.C., Gavrilovich, E., Mihai, R.C. and Isbasescu, I., E.L., Thelen, D., Martin, J. A., Allen, S. M., & SA, S., 2014).

The problem statement that will be mainly focused here are:

- a) What material that can help to produce lightweight Orthopedic cast for fractured joint in calf?
- b) How to design breathable and waterproof Orthopedic calf cast?
- c) Is this cast having a good strength of materials to withstand forces?

1.4 Project Objective

The objectives of this project are as follows:

- a) To design custom fit Orthopedic cast by using CATIA and Altair Inspire Software.
- b) To optimize the weight of cast that used material of FS3200PA Nylon powder.
- c) To fabricate the cast by using the 3D Printer machine, Farsoon SS 402P laser sintering system.

1.5 Project Scope

The project scope was shown below:

- a) The fractured joint in calf is choosing as the parameter for designing the cast.
- b) CATIA and Altair Inspire software very useful to design custom fit Orthopedic calf cast based on patient's measurement.
- c) Material of FS3200PA Nylon has good strength and lightweight for optimizing the weight of the cast compare to previous material, such as cement.
- d) 3D printing Orthopedic calf cast is fabricated and ready to fit.